determined by reference to the Wage Price Index produced by the Australian Bureau of Statistics and in consultation with the employer-sponsors.

The Trustee considers the potential impact of changes to key variables about which assumptions need to be made. The following are

sensitivity calculations for each of the discount rate and rate of price inflation/pension increase assumptions used for the sub plans. The

price inflation / pension increase rate has been reduced from the previous reporting period, reflecting a small decrease in

underlying inflationary expectations and interest rates. The gap between these rates has increased from the previous reporting period,

resulting in a reduction in the value of the pension liabilities.

Russell Investments Master Trust / Your Annual Financial Report 2025 / 25

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Year Ended 30 June 2025

4. Defined benefit member liabilities (continued)

The following are sensitivity calculations on a univariate basis for the average investment return and rate of price inflation/ pension adjustment

assumptions for the defined benefit sub plans.

Amount of (increase)

decrease in member

Assumed at Reasonable benefit liabilities

Assumption reporting date possible change $'000

Discount rate 2025 5.80% +0.5% 11,000

-0.5% (11,000)

2024 5.80% +0.5% 12,000

-0.5% (11,000)

Price inflation / pension increase rate 2025 2.50% +0.5% (11,000)

-0.5% 11,000

2024 2.60% +0.5% (11,000)

-0.5% 12,000

5. Defined benefit plans that are over (under) funded

Defined benefit member liabilities and assets and defined benefit plans that are over (under) funded - per sub plan

Liabilities Assets Over (under) funding

2025 $'000 $'000 $'000

Jemena Limited 56,023 71,279 15,256

News Corp Australia 41,369 45,054 3,685

Lactalis Australia Pty Limited 53,432 55,019 1,587

John Swire & Sons Pty Limited 29,039 44,140 15,101

3M Australia Pty Limited 7,901 8,038 137

Jacobs Douwe Egberts AU Pty Ltd 725 2,178 1,453

Johnson & Johnson Pty Limited 32,235 41,257 9,022

Diageo Australia Pty Limited 14,267 16,782 2,515

Gilbarco Australia Pty Limited 7,444 9,956 2,512

Wilmar Sugar Australia Limited 4,036 5,585 1,549

Holcim (Australia) Pty Ltd 8,737 10,478 1,741

Harwood Lifetime Pensioner Plan 120,473 128,907 8,434

Monier (part of CSR Limited) 26,225 28,969 2,744

Nestle Australia Limited 201,126 218,455 17,330

Fujitsu Australia Limited 18 2,760 2,742

CSR Limited (ex-Viridian) 13,859 15,588 1,729

Linfox Pty Ltd 50,909 54,937 4,028

Total 667,817 759,382 91,565

Other Employer Reserves 2,685

Over/(Under) Funding 94,250

Liabilities Assets Over (under) funding

2024 $'000 $'000 $'000

Jemena Limited 56,452 70,392 13,940

News Corp Australia 48,654 52,430 3,776

Lactalis Australia Pty Limited 55,710 55,516 (194)

John Swire & Sons Pty Limited 29,967 44,348 14,381

3M Australia Pty Limited 11,374 12,633 1,259

Jacobs Douwe Egberts AU Pty Ltd 685 2,019 1,334

Johnson & Johnson Pty Limited 38,516 46,279 7,763

Diageo Australia Pty Limited 16,780 19,341 2,561

Gilbarco Australia Pty Limited 7,162 9,398 2,236

Wilmar Sugar Australia Limited 3,540 5,203 1,663

Holcim (Australia) Pty Ltd 10,224 10,546 322

Harwood Lifetime Pensioner Plan 129,805 130,337 532

Monier (part of CSR Limited) 31,620 34,113 2,493

Nestle Australia Limited 198,224 222,192 23,968

Fujitsu Australia Limited 28 2,722 2,694

CSR Limited (ex-Viridian) 14,360 15,321 961

Linfox Pty Ltd 48,911 51,707 2,796

Total 702,012 784,497 82,485

Other Employer Reserves 4,542

Over/(Under) Funding 87,027

Russell Investments Master Trust / Your Annual Financial Report 2025 / 26

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Year Ended 30 June 2025

5. Defined benefit plans that are over (under) funded (continued)

At year end, total vested benefits of defined benefit sub plans amounted to $667,817,408 (2024: $702,012,000).

Each employer-sponsor is contributing at the rate recommended by the relevant appointed actuary.

There were no unexpected events that changed defined benefit member liabilities materially.

The Fund has no information that would lead it to adjust the assumptions with respect to resignations and mortality and the margin of salary

increases over price increases which are unchanged from the previous reporting period. The appointed actuaries monitor the status of the

respective defined benefit sub plans and report to the Trustee each quarter where a sub plan is in, or likely to enter, an unsatisfactory